IFRS 2 Share-based Payment has not been applied to the options issued under the Stock Option Plans
that were vested prior to January 1, 2010.

Designation of previously recognized financial instruments - IFRS 1 provides an exemption that permits
a first-time adopter to designate financial assets and liabilities as at fair value through profit or loss or as
available-for-sale at the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has elected to use this option and has
designated all its investments as carried at fair value through profit and loss.

Estimates

IFRS 1 does not permit changes to estimates previously made.  Accordingly, estimates used at the
Transition Date are consistent with estimates made at the same date under Canadian GAAP.

Reconciliations:

The reconciliations between the previously reported financial results under CGAAP and the current
reported financial results under IFRS are provided as follows:

GREENANGEL ENERGY CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND AUGUST 31, 2011

(Unaudited)

9. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

 December 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

 $ $ $

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 276,985 – 276,985
Investments  2,963,322 – 2,963,322

 3,240,307 – 3,240,307

LIABILITIES

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 18,989 – 18,989

Deferred income tax liability  2,879 – 2,879

 21,777 21,777
NET ASSETS 3,218,530 3,218,530

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

SHARE CAPITAL  2,733,883 – 2,733,883

CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS  110,620 (110,620) –

SHARE-BASED PAYMENT RESERVE  – 110,620 110,620

RETAINED EARNINGS 374,027 – 374,027

 3,218,530 – 3,218,530

The amount previously reported as contributed surplus has been reclassified to share-based payment
reserve for presentation purposes

GREENANGEL ENERGY CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND AUGUST 31, 2011

(Unaudited)

9. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

 November 30, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

 $ $ $

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 94,798 – 94,798
Investments  3,002,408 – 3,002,408

 3,097,206 – 3,097,206

LIABILITIES

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 25,298 – 25,298

NET ASSETS 3,071,908 3,071,908

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

SHARE CAPITAL  2,733,883 – 2,733,883

CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS 170,248 170,248 –

SHARE-BASED PAYMENT RESERVE  –  (170,248) 170,248

RETAINED EARNINGS 167,777 – 167,777

 3,071,908 – 3,071,908

No reconciliation is required for the statement of cash flows and statements of comprehensive loss as there
are no differences.

	P1
	p2
	p3
	p4
	p5
	p6
	p7